Republic of the Philippines
City Gobernment of Mepcavapan
Province of Wulacan

Office of the Sangauniang Panlungsod

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 29™ REGULAR SESSION IN THE YEAR 2023
OF THE 7™ SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF MEYCAUAYAN, BULACAN,
HELD AT THE SESSION HALL OF THE CITY HALL BUILDING ON OCTOBER 3, 2023.

Present:
JOSEFINA O. VIOLAGO City Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)
ANNA KATHRINA M. HERNANDEZ City Councilor
MARIANO V. ALARILLA II City Councilor )
RONALD S. PALOMARES City Councilor
JERIMECO S. DULALIA City Councilor
RAOUL M. ATADERO City Councilor
MARIO T. BERBOSO City Councilor
DANILO B. ABACAN, JR. City Councilor
LARISSA DS. ABRACERO-SAN DIEGO City Councilor
WILFREDO DS. MACATULAD City Councilor
ROVIELYN A. CABIGQUEZ City Councilor
OLIVERT Y. DUYA President, LnB
Absent:
CRISANTO NINO D. CAPARAS President, SK Federation
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CITY ORDINANCE NO. 364 (OF 2023)

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE RENEWAL OF FRANCHISE TO OPERATE PUBLIC
UTILITY TRICYCLE TO THE SIXTH (6™) BATCH OF APPLICANTS FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 2023, FOR THE SEVENTY-THREE (73) UNITS BELONGING TO ZONE ONE (1)
AND ZONE TWO (2).

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a) (3) (vi) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known
as the “Local Government Code of 1991” provides that:

“SECTION 458. Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. -

(a) The sangguniang panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall
enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the
general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of
this Code and in the proper exercise of the corporate powers of the city
as provided for under Section 22 of this Code, and shall:

XXX

(3) Subject to the provisions of Book II of this Code, enact ordinances
granting franchises and authorizing the issuance of permits or

licenses, upon such conditions and for such purposes intended to
promote the general welfare of the inhabitants of the city and

pursuant to this legislative authority shall:
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XXX

(vi) Subject to the guidelines prescribed by the Department of
Transportation and Communications, regulate the operation of
tricycles and grant franchises for the operation thereof within
the territorial jurisdiction of the city.”;

WHEREAS, there is a need to grant the Renewal of Franchise to Operate Public
Utility Tricycle as the City of Meycauayan has not reached the ideal number of units
based on the Route Measured Capacity (RMC) for tricycle, to eliminate colorum
operations and address complaints from local commuters in order to fill the gap on
the required public transportation within the City;

WHEREAS, the applicants for the Renewal of Franchise to Operate Public
Utility Tricycle have submitted the necessary requirements and their tricycle units has
passed the Road Worthiness Inspection in compliance with the provisions set forth in
Chapter lil, Article V of CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2012-003 or the Land Transportation
Code of the City of Meycauayan, Bulacan, as amended;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod, after final evaluation, finds the
Seventy-three (73) Applications for Renewal of Franchise to Operate Public Utility
Tricycle included in the Sixth (6™) Batch of Applicants for the Calendar Year 2023
to be in order and necessary for the general welfare of the Citizens of the City of
Meycauayan;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED, as it is hereby ORDAINED, by the

Sangguniang Panlungsod of Meycauayan, Bulacan, in a Regular Session duly assembled,
THAT:

SECTION 1. The Renewal of Franchise to Operate a Public Utility Tricycle of
the following Operators are hereby GRANTED:

Name of Operator: Case No.: Zone:
1 AGRIPINO VILLANUEVA CRUZ 2020-0859 1
2. ALBERTO FRANCISCO DELQS SANTOS 2020-0395 1
B: ALMARIO JAVIER AZUCENA 2020-0581 1
4. ARNEL SARMIENTO PAGDANGANAN 2020-0757 1
5. BERNARDO DE VERA BARBOZA 2020-1033 1
6. BERT AYBAY MACEDA 2020-0875 1
I BRYAN BOSQUE VALENZUELA 2020-0654 1
8. CHONA AFABLE TALUSIG 2020-0507 1
9. CHRISTIAN CABRAL SAN LUIS 2020-1134 1
10.  CHRISTINE CARRASCO RICAFUENTE 2020-1157 1
11.  DANILO GARCIA SOLIMAN 2019-0215 1
12.  DEXTER PAJARELLANO DAZO 2020-0348 1
13.  DIOSDADO HERMOGENO PANTE 2020-0582 1
14.  DOMINGO TAMAYO SALINAS 2020-0888 2
15. EDUARDO SAN DIEGO DELOS REYES 2020-1101 1
16.  EMMA SORIANO SANTOS 2020-0826 2
17.  ENRICO LIBAO FERNANDEZ 2020-0783 1
18.  ENRICO TRINIDAD LEYNES 2020-0836 1
19.  ERNIE ORCULLO LENDIO 2020-0996 2
20. FAITH ROMEL FERNANDEZ SALVAME 2020-0791 1
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FERNANDO SAN MARTIN RAYMUNDO
FRANCISCO PINEDA PARINAS
GEMMA FIDEL DEQUINA
GERARDO BORJA MAGBANUA
GREGORY LANSANG BUAN
HENRY BARGOLA PUNTILAR
JENNIE URIAN PADILLO
JOSELITO CASTRO TALIPTIP
JOSEPH SALVANTE BAUTISTA
LEONARDO CABUGSA CABLAS
LORENZO BELZA HERNANDEZ, JR.
MACARIO AGUILLON DE LEON
MANUEL RODRIGUEZ SANTIAGO
MARCOS GUMBA REYES

MARIA ANA BONITA BALOIS
MAXIMO SUBIATE NAVARROZA
MICHAEL BUSTAMANTE PINEDA
MICHAEL URSUA ROSARIO
MICHELLE APOLONIO DEL ROSARIO
NERBIN RICABO VILLACORTA
NOELITO TUBIL MORENO
NORMAN ORACION VILLANUEVA
OSCAR CAMARILLO SALAS

PRIMO PANTE TABILOG

RAFFY BLANCO GIBE

RAMON ROBLES PINILI

REGGIE STA. ROMANA LOZANA
RENATO BRACAMONTE MARIN
RENATO DE GUZMAN REYES, JR.
REZLY GATDULA CONSTANTINO
RHELEE DE DIOS MANALANG
RICARDO ANTIGUA EBERO
RICARDO CAPILI ATAMOSA
RICARDO PUJADO PANUELOS
RICKY SAMONTE SANTOS
ROBERTO CASTANEDA ABAD
RODRIGO OCAMPO MILAN

ROEL DE PABLO MOSQUITO
ROGELIO ESPINOSA UMAGTAM
ROLANDO ESTRELLA MANAHAN
ROLLY LASTIMOSO CHAVEZ
ROLLYN MANAWIS MILAN
ROMEQ AQUINO VILLANUEVA
RONNIE MANCHA REFUNCION
ROSA NORMANDA ABENDAN GALLASINAO
ROWEL RODRIGUEZ SANTIAGO
SANTIAGO AMADAR MAJESTRADO, JR.
SATURNINO VILLAREAL DE LUNA
SILVESTRE ZAFRA DENZO

TIRSO ARANIEGO DE VERA
TRINIDAD CABANGUNAY BACAY
VLADIMER PALMIANO FERRER
WILSON FLORES PONTEROS, SR.

2020-0992
2020-0816
2020-1110
2020-0247
2020-0993
2020-0231
2020-0830
2020-0969
2020-0984
2020-0835
2020-0864
2020-0874
2020-0428
2020-0898
2020-1154
2020-0262
2020-0699
2020-0318
2020-0868
2022-0225
2020-0560
2020-089%4
2020-0930
2020-1144
2020-0553
2020-0911
2020-1214
2020-0156
2020-0550
2020-0794
2020-1098
2020-0902
2020-1261
2020-0417
2020-0360
2020-1321
2020-0705
2019-0018
2020-0314
2020-0938
2020-0777
2020-1202
2020-1158
2019-0413
2020-0426
2020-0834
2019-0262
2020-0892
2020-1117
2020-0635
2020-0786
2020-0917
2020-0986
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SECTION 2. After the review and approval of this Ordinance by the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan, the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall issue the corresponding Certificate
for Renewal of Franchise with their respective Serial Numbers to each Operator
enumerated in SECTION 1, indicating the Name of the Grantee, the Motor Number,
Chassis Number and Plate Number of the Tricycle Unit, the respective Area of
Assignment or Zone within the Territorial Jurisdiction of the City, and the Period of
Validity of the Franchise.

SECTION 3. The Office of the City Mayor, through the Business Permit and
Licensing Office (BPLO), is hereby enjoined to issue the corresponding Motorized
Tricycle Operator Permit (MTOP) to the Grantees for Renewal of Tricycle Franchise
subject to existing laws, rules, and tricycle regulatory ordinances.

SECTION 4. All Ordinances, Issuances, Rules and Regulations of the City which
are inconsistent herewith are hereby Repealed and/or Amended accordingly.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon Legislative Approval. ’

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.
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| hereby CERTIFY that this Ordinance was approved by the Sangguniang
Panlungsod.

ATTESTED BY:
ANNA RINAYM. HERNANDEZ MARIAQNZM\ARILLA ]
City CoWncilor uncilor

RONALD S. PALOMARES CQ S. DULALIA
ity Councilor City Coundgilor

I e —

RAOUL M. ATADERO MARIOM‘. BERBOSO
City Councilor City Councilor

City Councrlor

[CFREDO DS. MACATULAD
City Councilor

=

OLIVERT]|Y.|DUYA
President, LinB

APPROVED by the City Mayor this 10 0CT 2073

ATTY. HENRY'R. VILL ICA({
City Mayor



