

Republic of the Philippines City Government of Meycauayan Province of Bulacan

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 29TH REGULAR SESSION IN THE YEAR 2023 OF THE 7TH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF MEYCAUAYAN, BULACAN, HELD AT THE SESSION HALL OF THE CITY HALL BUILDING ON OCTOBER 3, 2023.

Present:

JOSEFINA O. VIOLAGO	City Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)
ANNA KATHRINA M. HERNANDEZ	City Councilor
MARIANO V. ALARILLA II	City Councilor
RONALD S. PALOMARES	City Councilor
JERIMECO S. DULALIA	City Councilor
RAOUL M. ATADERO	City Councilor
MARIO T. BERBOSO	City Councilor
DANILO B. ABACAN, JR.	City Councilor
LARISSA DS. ABRACERO-SAN DIEGO	City Councilor
WILFREDO DS. MACATULAD	City Councilor
ROVIELYN A. CABIGQUEZ	City Councilor
OLIVERT Y. DUYA	President, LnB
	,

Absent:

CRISANTO NIÑO D. CAPARAS

President, SK Federation

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 364 (OF 2023)

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE RENEWAL OF FRANCHISE TO OPERATE PUBLIC UTILITY TRICYCLE TO THE SIXTH (6TH) BATCH OF APPLICANTS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023, FOR THE SEVENTY-THREE (73) UNITS BELONGING TO ZONE ONE (1) AND ZONE TWO (2).

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a) (3) (vi) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991" provides that:

"SECTION 458. Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. -

(a) The sangguniang panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of this Code and in the proper exercise of the corporate powers of the city as provided for under Section 22 of this Code, and shall:

XXX

(3) Subject to the provisions of Book II of this Code, enact ordinances granting franchises and authorizing the issuance of permits or licenses, upon such conditions and for such purposes intended to promote the general welfare of the inhabitants of the city and pursuant to this legislative authority shall:

(vi) Subject to the guidelines prescribed by the Department of Transportation and Communications, regulate the operation of tricycles and grant franchises for the operation thereof within the territorial jurisdiction of the city.";

WHEREAS, there is a need to grant the Renewal of Franchise to Operate Public Utility Tricycle as the City of Meycauayan has not reached the ideal number of units based on the Route Measured Capacity (RMC) for tricycle, to eliminate colorum operations and address complaints from local commuters in order to fill the gap on the required public transportation within the City;

WHEREAS, the applicants for the Renewal of Franchise to Operate Public Utility Tricycle have submitted the necessary requirements and their tricycle units has passed the Road Worthiness Inspection in compliance with the provisions set forth in Chapter III, Article V of CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2012-003 or the Land Transportation Code of the City of Meycauayan, Bulacan, as amended;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod, after final evaluation, finds the Seventy-three (73) Applications for Renewal of Franchise to Operate Public Utility Tricycle included in the Sixth (6TH) Batch of Applicants for the Calendar Year 2023 to be in order and necessary for the general welfare of the Citizens of the City of Meycauayan;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED, as it is hereby ORDAINED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Meycauayan, Bulacan, in a Regular Session duly assembled, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Renewal of Franchise to Operate a Public Utility Tricycle of the following *Operators* are hereby **GRANTED:**

	Name of Operator:	Case No.:	Zone:
1.	AGRIPINO VILLANUEVA CRUZ	2020-0859	1
2.	ALBERTO FRANCISCO DELOS SANTOS	2020-0395	1
3.	ALMARIO JAVIER AZUCENA	2020-0581	1
4.	ARNEL SARMIENTO PAGDANGANAN	2020-0757	1
5.	BERNARDO DE VERA BARBOZA	2020-1033	1
6.	BERT AYBAY MACEDA	2020-0875	1
7.	BRYAN BOSQUE VALENZUELA	2020-0654	1
8.	CHONA AFABLE TALUSIG	2020-0507	1
9.	CHRISTIAN CABRAL SAN LUIS	2020-1134	1
10.	CHRISTINE CARRASCO RICAFUENTE	2020-1157	1
11.	DANILO GARCIA SOLIMAN	2019-0215	1
12.	DEXTER PAJARELLANO DAZO	2020-0348	1
13.	DIOSDADO HERMOGENO PANTE	2020-0582	1
14.	DOMINGO TAMAYO SALINAS	2020-0888	2
15.	EDUARDO SAN DIEGO DELOS REYES	2020-1101	1
16.	EMMA SORIANO SANTOS	2020-0826	2
17.	ENRICO LIBAO FERNANDEZ	2020-0783	1
18.	ENRICO TRINIDAD LEYNES	2020-0836	1
19.	ERNIE ORCULLO LENDIO	2020-0996	2 /
20.	FAITH ROMEL FERNANDEZ SALVAME	2020-0791	1

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 364 (OF 2023) Page 3 of 5

21.	FERNANDO SAN MARTIN RAYMUNDO	2020-0992	1
22.	FRANCISCO PINEDA PARIÑAS	2020-0816	1
าว	CEMMA FIDEL DECLINIA	2020 4440	2
24	GERARDO BORJA MAGBANUA GREGORY LANSANG BUAN HENRY BARGOLA PUNTILAR	2020-0247	2
25	GREGORY LANSANG BILAN	2020-0993	2
26	HENRY BARGOLA PLINTILAR	2020-0231	1
27	JENNIE URIAN PADILLO	2020-0830	i
	JOSELITO CASTRO TALIPTIP	2020-0050	1
	JOSEPH SALVANTE BAUTISTA	2020-0984	2
		2020-0984	1
	LORENZO BELZA HERNANDEZ, JR.	2020-0033	1
27	MACARIO AGUILLON DE LEON	2020-0804	2
	MANUEL RODRIGUEZ SANTIAGO		2
	MARCOS GUMBA REYES		1
	MARIA ANA BONITA BALOIS	2020-0898	2
		2020-1154	1
		2020-0262	1
3/.	MICHAEL BUSTAMANTE PINEDA		
	MICHAEL URSUA ROSARIO	2020-0318	1
	MICHELLE APOLONIO DEL ROSARIO	2020-0868	1
40.	NERBIN RICABO VILLACORTA	2022-0225	1
		2020-0560	1 1 2
42.	NORMAN ORACION VILLANUEVA OSCAR CAMARILLO SALAS	2020-0894	2
			2
	PRIMO PANTE TABILOG	2020-1144	1
	RAFFY BLANCO GIBE	2020-0553	2
46.	RAMON ROBLES PINILI	2020-0911	2
47.	REGGIE STA. ROMANA LOZANA	2020-1214	1
		2020-0156	1
49.		2020-0550	1
	REZLY GATDULA CONSTANTINO	2020-0794	1
51.	RHELEE DE DIOS MANALANG	2020-1098	1
52.	RICARDO ANTIGUA EBERO	2020-0902	2
53.	RICARDO CAPILI ATAMOSA	2020-1261	1
54.	RICARDO PUJADO PANUELOS	2020-0417	1
55.	RICKY SAMONTE SANTOS	2020-0360	1
56.	ROBERTO CASTAÑEDA ABAD	2020-1321	1
57.	RODRIGO OCAMPO MILAN	2020-0705	1
58.	ROEL DE PABLO MOSQUITO	2019-0018	1
59.	ROGELIO ESPINOSA UMAGTAM	2020-0314	1
60.	ROLANDO ESTRELLA MANAHAN	2020-0938	1
61.	ROLLY LASTIMOSO CHAVEZ	2020-0777	1
62.	ROLLYN MANAWIS MILAN	2020-1202	2
63.	ROMEO AQUINO VILLANUEVA	2020-1158	1
64.	The same property of the same statement of the same statement of the same same same same same same same sam	2019-0413	
65.	ROSA NORMANDA ABENDAN GALLASINAO	2020-0426	2 1
66.		2020-0834	2
67.		2019-0262	2 1
68.	SATURNINO VILLAREAL DE LUNA	2020-0892	1
69.	SILVESTRE ZAFRA DENZO	2020-1117	່າ
	TIRSO ARANIEGO DE VERA	2020-0635	2 2
70. 71.		2020-0033	1
	VLADIMER PALMIANO FERRER	2020-0788	1 /
	WILSON FLORES PONTEROS, SR.	2020-0917	2/
13.	WILDON I LONES FORTEROS, SN.	ZUZU-U700	2 /

SECTION 2. After the review and approval of this Ordinance by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall issue the corresponding Certificate for Renewal of Franchise with their respective Serial Numbers to each Operator enumerated in *SECTION 1*, indicating the Name of the Grantee, the Motor Number, Chassis Number and Plate Number of the Tricycle Unit, the respective Area of Assignment or Zone within the Territorial Jurisdiction of the City, and the Period of Validity of the Franchise.

SECTION 3. The Office of the City Mayor, through the Business Permit and Licensing Office (BPLO), is hereby enjoined to issue the corresponding Motorized Tricycle Operator Permit (MTOP) to the Grantees for Renewal of Tricycle Franchise subject to existing laws, rules, and tricycle regulatory ordinances.

SECTION 4. All Ordinances, Issuances, Rules and Regulations of the City which are inconsistent herewith are hereby Repealed and/or Amended accordingly.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon Legislative Approval.

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 364 (OF 2023)

Page 5 of 5 I hereby CERTIFY that this Ordinance was approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod. ATTY. BERNARD 103EPH L. DOMINGO Secretary to the Sanggupiang Panlungsod ATTESTED BY: JOSEFINA O. VJOLAGO City Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer) IRINA⁰M. HERNANDEZ MARIANÓ V. ALARILLA II City Councilor City Councilor RONALD S. PALOMARES JERIMÉCO S. DULALIA City Councilor City Coundilor MARIO T. BERBOSO **RAOUL M. ATADERO** City Councilor City Councilor DANILO B. ABACAN, JR. LARISSA DS. ABRACERO-SAN DIEGO City Councilor / City Councilor WILFREDO DS. MACATULAD ROVIELYN A City Councilo City Councilor OLIVERT Y. DUYA President, LnB APPROVED by the City Mayor this ______1 0 007 2023 :

> ATTY. HENRY'R. VILLARICA City Mayor